

**No. 19-1609**  
**(Consolidated with Case No. 19-1610)**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;  
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE PIPELINE AND HAZARDOUS  
MATERIALS SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
CASE NO. 2:17-cv-10031

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE, ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES, AND  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Kirsten L. Nathanson  
David Y. Chung  
Amanda Shafer Berman  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
knathanson@crowell.com  
Tel: (202) 624-2887

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*(additional Counsel on next page)*

*Additional Counsel for  
Amici Curiae:*

Andrea S. Miles  
American Petroleum Institute  
200 Mass. Ave. NW, Ste. 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Steven M. Kramer  
Association of Oil Pipe Lines  
900 17th Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20006

Daryl Joseffer  
Michael B. Schon  
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

BACKGROUND.....3

I. PIPELINE INFRASTRUCTURE IS CRITICAL TO FULFILLING THE NATION’S ENERGY NEEDS. .... 3

II. PIPELINES ARE SUBJECT TO MANY FEDERAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS..... 5

III. RESPONSE PLANS SERVE AN IMPORTANT, BUT LIMITED, PURPOSE. .... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. PHMSA APPROVAL OF A RESPONSE PLAN IS NOT DISCRETIONARY. .... 11

A. The district court misinterpreted the statutory text to wrongly conclude PHMSA has sufficient discretion to trigger ESA consultation or NEPA analysis. .... 12

B. The district court’s decision cannot be reconciled with Supreme Court precedent regarding when the ESA and NEPA apply. .... 19

II. BECAUSE RESPONSE PLAN APPROVAL IS NON-DISCRETIONARY, IT HAS “NO EFFECT” ON SPECIES OR HABITAT, RENDERING ESA CONSULTATION MEANINGLESS. .... 21

III. BECAUSE RESPONSE PLAN APPROVAL IS NOT DISCRETIONARY, THAT ACTION IS ALSO NOT A “MAJOR FEDERAL ACTION” UNDER NEPA..... 24

IV. SUBJECTING RESPONSE PLANS TO THE NEPA AND ESA PROCESSES WOULD FRUSTRATE THE CORE PURPOSE OF THOSE PLANS..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir 2015).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2008) .....	23
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2012), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goos v. ICC</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S.644 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 634 (E.D. Mich. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Penfold</i> , 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6

*South Dakota v. Andrus*,  
614 F.2d 1190 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 26

*Sugarloaf Citizens Ass’n v. FERC*,  
959 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 26, 27, 28

**Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1321..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)(A)..... 7, 32

33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)(A)(i) ..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)(D) ..... 7, 13, 24

33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)(D)(ii)-(iv) ..... 22

33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)(D)(iii)..... 15

33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)(D)-(E) ..... 12

33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)(E)..... 13

33 U.S.C. § 1321(J)(5)(E)(i) ..... 22

33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)(E)(iii)..... 30

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) ..... 19

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(2)(B)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) ..... 25

49 U.S.C. § 60101, *et seq.* ..... 5

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 300.110..... 18

40 C.F.R. § 300.120..... 9, 18, 22

40 C.F.R. § 300.135.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 300.165.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 300.170.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 300.175.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 300.317.....	16
40 C.F.R. §§ 300.320 .....	18
40 C.F.R. §§ 300.322-300.324.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) .....	24
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	24
49 C.F.R. Part 194 .....	7
49 C.F.R. Part 195 .....	5
49 C.F.R. § 1.97(c).....	8
49 C.F.R. § 194.105.....	15
49 C.F.R. § 195.116.....	6
49 C.F.R. § 195.406.....	5
49 C.F.R. § 195.446.....	6
49 C.F.R. § 195.446(e).....	6
49 C.F.R. § 195.452.....	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.03.....	11
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a) .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
77 Fed. Reg. 18,891 (Mar. 28, 2012) .....	4

AOPL, *About & Consumer Benefits*,  
<http://www.aopl.org/about-aopl/> (last visited August 21,  
 2019) ..... 4

Aug. 17, 2017 Letter from F. Fulton to R. Sumwalt,  
<https://www.transportation.gov/sites/dot.gov/files/docs/mis-sion/administrations/office-policy/300246/osrp-audit-report-final-dotp-12-1and2.pdf> (last visited Aug. 21, 2019)..... 8

Dep’t of Transportation, June 19, 2017 OSRP Audit Report,  
<https://www.transportation.gov/sites/dot.gov/files/docs/mis-sion/administrations/office-policy/300246/osrp-audit-report-final-dotp-12-1and2.pdf> (last visited Aug. 21, 2019)..... 9

Exec. Order No. 13,766, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,657 (Jan. 30, 2017)..... 4

Exec. Order No. 13,807, 82 Fed. Reg. 40,463 (Aug. 24, 2017) ..... 4

NOAA, *Budget Estimates: Fiscal Year 2016* at NMFS - 13,  
[https://www.corporateservices.noaa.gov/~nbo/fy16\\_bluebook/NOAA\\_FY16\\_CJ\\_508compliant\\_v2.pdf](https://www.corporateservices.noaa.gov/~nbo/fy16_bluebook/NOAA_FY16_CJ_508compliant_v2.pdf) ..... 29

Oversight Hearing before the House Comm. on Nat.  
 Resources (March 28, 2017), Statement of D. Stiles ..... 30

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *Annual Energy Outlook 2019*..... 4

U.S. EPA, *Nat’l Oil and Hazardous Substance Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) Overview*,  
<https://www.epa.gov/emergency-response/national-oil-and-hazardous-substances-pollution-contingency-plan-ncp-overview>..... 17

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Little Information Exists on NEPA Analyses*, GAO-14-369 (April 2014) ..... 30

U.S. Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.,  
*General Pipeline FAQs*,  
<https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/faqs/general-pipeline-faqs>  
 (last visited Aug. 31, 2019) ..... 3, 5
